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AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Wendt Grinding Technologies Limited

Cpinion

We have audited the financial statements of Wendt Grinding Technologies Limited (the Company), which
comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020, and the statement of income, statement of
cash flows and statement of changes in equity for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements,
including a summary of significant accounting poficies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Company as at 31 March 2020, and its financial performance for the year then ended in
accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards for Non-Publicly Accountable Entities.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements seclion
of cur report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Federation of Accounting Professions
under the Royal Patronage of his Majesty the King's Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants together with
the ethical requirements that are relevant to cur audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.




Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with Thai Financial Reporting Standards for Non-Publicly Accountable Entities, and for such internal contrel as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is respensible for assessing the Cormpany's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but fo do so.

Auditor’'s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qur objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We alsc:

® |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriale to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, Intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

® Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit precedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

® Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

® Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exisls related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on lhe Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, If such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion. Our conclusions are hased on the audit evidence obfained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going
concern.




® FEvaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit.
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Certified Public Accountant (Thailand} No. 10642

So Audit Company Limited
Chonburi

12 May 2020



WENDT GRINDING TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2020

Note
SHAREHOILDERS‘ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 2
Reserve and surplus 3
Total shareholders' equity
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade payables 4
Other current liabilities 5
Short term provisions 51

Total current liabilities
Total liabilities

Total liabilities and shareholders'equity

Significant accounting policies 1

Additional information tc financial statements 23

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statemenis

Chonburi, Thailand

May 12, 2020

2020

25,750,000.00

59,475,487.94

Unit : Baht

2019

25,750,000.00

54,402,297.59

85,225,487.04

80,152,297.59

5,889,044.72
2,864,273.33
2,449,889.63

8,050,027.11
2,130,701.68

2,632,895.36

11,203,207 .68

12,813,624.15

41,203,207 .88

12,813,624.15

96,428,695.82

92,965,921.74




WENDT GRINDING TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2020

2020

11,388,975.59
6,464.06
100,000.00

Unit : Baht

2019

12,996,962.01
11,409.73

100,000.00

11,495,439.85

13,108,371.74

21,758,761.79
8,221,935.85
9,322,926.05
45,335,305.53
281,897.47

12,429.48

21,517,815.01
10,356,150.74
12,574,841.11
33,741,518.83

1,571,952.07

95,272.24

84,933,256.17

79,857,550.00

96,428,695.82

92,965,021.74

Note
ASSETS
Non - current assets
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 7
Intangible assets 8
Other non current asset 9
Total non - current assets
Current arssets
Current investments 10
Inventories 11
Trade receivables 12
Cash and cash equivalents 13
Short term loans and advances 14
Other current assets 15
Total current assefs
Total assets
Significant accounting policies 1
Additional information to financial statements 23

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

So Audit Company Limited
Chonburi, Thailand

May 12, 2020




WENDT GRINDING TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

REVENUES
Revenue from operations

Other income

Total revenues

EXPENSES
Purchase of stock in trade and supplies

Changes in stock in trade and supplies

Loss on foreign currency transaction on trading products

Employee benefit expenses
Finance cosls
Depreciation and amertization
Other expenses
Total expenses
Profit before income tax expense
Current income tax expense

Net profit for the year

Basic earnings per share

(Face value Baht 10 each)

Significant accounting policies

Additional infermation to financial statements

16

17

18

19

20

21

748

22

1

23

2020

102,125,072.44

641,191.88

Unit : Baht
2019

112,587,464.80

723,388.52

102,766,264.32

113,310,853.32

62,879,085.72

73,579,695.58

1,053,764.71 (592,248.97)
22,633.66 264,687 .48
9,112,562.93 8,903,5648.14
178,415.65 166,560.12
1,647,361.25 1,861,606.45
5,417,265.03 6,410,506.95
80,311,088.95 90,594,445.75

22,455,175.37
4,506,985.02

22,716,407.57
4,598,140.50

17,948,190.35

18,118,267.07

1.74

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

So Audit Company Limited
Chonburi, Thailand

May 12, 2020

1.76



WENDT GRINDING TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit

2020

17,948,190.35

Adjustment to reconcile nel profit to net cash provided by (used in} operating activilies

Depreciation and amoriization

Bad debt

Provision for diminution in value of inventory
(Gain) loss on sale of tangible assets

Unrealized exchange loss {gain}

Net profit from operating before changes of operaling assets and liabilities

Operating assets (increase) decrease
Invenlories
Trade receivables
Short term loans and advances
Other current assets
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)
Trade payable
Other current liabilities
Short term provision
Net cash provided by operating activities
Cash flows from investing aclivities
Invest in current inveslment
Cash proceed from dispose fixed asset
Purchase of langible assels
Nel cash used in invesling activilies
Cash flows from financing activities
Dividend payment
Net cash provided by financing aclivities
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalent at the ended of the period

Cash paid during the period

Income: tax

Significant accounting policies

Additfonal information 1o financial stalements

See accompanying notes forming part of lhe financial stalements

Unit : Baht
2019

18,118,267.07

1,647,361.25 1,861,696.45
53,776.64 -
24,371.22 119,102.45
(93,456.94) (233,643.86)
36,866.72 (1,629.16)
19,617,109.24 19,863,792 95
2,109,843.67 1,858,615.85
3,139,134.90 (859,553 .48)
1,290,054.60 (1,112,469.67)
82,842.76 (13,135.75)

{2,138,845.59)

(1,625,438.82)

733,571.65 (309,999.12)
(183,005.53) 740,736.61
24,650,705.70 18,542,548,57
(240,945 78) {205,946,08)
93,457.95 233,644 .86
(34,430.17) (1,187,037.39)

(181,819.00)

(1,159,338.81)

(12,875,000.00)

{7.725,000.00)

(12,875,000.00)

(7,725,000.00)

11,593,786.70
33,741,518.83

9,658,209.96
24,083,308.87

45,335,305.53

33,741,518.83

1,874,810.52

Note 1

Nole 23

1,756,856.00




