

บริษัท โซ ออดิท จำกัด | So Audit Company Limited

61/34 ถนนแสนสุข ดำบลแสนสุข อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20130

61/34 Saensuk road, Saensuk, Muang, Chonburi 20130

Direct Phone: 087-14444-36 Fax: 038-190-576

Email: cs@so.co.th FB: www.facebook.com/soaudit

AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Wendt Grinding Technologies Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Wendt Grinding Technologies Limited (the Company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020, and the statement of income, statement of cash flows and statement of changes in equity for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2020, and its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards for Non-Publicly Accountable Entities.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Federation of Accounting Professions under the Royal Patronage of his Majesty the King's Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards for Non-Publicly Accountable Entities, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
 that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
 effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

(Mr. Teerawat Tangwattanayothin)

So Audit Co.,Ltd.

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 10642

So Audit Company Limited Chonburi

12 May 2020

WENDT GRINDING TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT MARCH 31, 2020

		•	Unit : Baht
	<u>Note</u>	2020	<u> 2019</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIE	is		
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	2	25,750,000.00	25,750,000.00
Reserve and surplus	3	59,475,487.94	54,402,297.59
Total shareholders' equity		85,225,487.94	80,152,297.59
LIABILITIES		-	
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	4	5,889,044.72	8,050,027.11
Other current liabilities	5	2,864,273.33	2,130,701.68
Short term provisions	6	2,449,889.83	2,632,895.36
Total current liabilities		11,203,207.88	12,813,624.15
Total liabilities		11,203,207.88	12,813,624.15
Total liabilities and shareholders'equity		96,428,695.82	92,965,921.74

Significant accounting policies 1
Additional information to financial statements 23

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

Chonburi, Thailand

May 12, 2020

WENDT GRINDING TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT MARCH 31, 2020

		-	Unit : Baht
	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
ASSETS			
Non - current assets			
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	7	11,388,975.59	12,996,962.01
Intangible assets	8	6,464.06	11,409.73
Other non current asset	9	100,000.00	100,000.00
Total non - current assets		11,495,439.65	13,108,371.74
Current assets			
Current investments	10	21,758,761.79	21,517,815.01
Inventories	11	8,221,935.85	10,356,150.74
Trade receivables	12	9,322,926.05	12,574,841.11
Cash and cash equivalents	13	45,335,305.53	33,741,518.83
Short term loans and advances	14	281,897.47	1,571,952.07
Other current assets	15	12,429.48	95,272.24
Total current assets		84,933,256.17	79,857,550.00
Total assets		96,428,695.82	92,965,921.74

Significant accounting policies 1
Additional information to financial statements 23

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

So Audit Company Limited

Chonburi, Thailand

May 12, 2020

WENDT GRINDING TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

			Unit : Baht
	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u>	2019
REVENUES			
Revenue from operations	16	102,125,072.44	112,587,464.80
Other income	17	641,191.88	723,388.52
Total revenues		102,766,264.32	113,310,853.32
EXPENSES			
Purchase of stock in trade and supplies	18	62,879,085.72	73,579,695.58
Changes in stock in trade and supplies	19	1,053,764.71	(592,248.97)
Loss on foreign currency transaction on tr	ading products	22,633.66	264,687.48
Employee benefit expenses	20	9,112,562.93	8,903,548.14
Finance costs	21	178,415.65	166,560.12
Depreciation and amortization	7&8	1,647,361.25	1,861,696.45
Other expenses	22	5,417,265.03	6,410,506.95
Total expenses		80,311,088.95	90,594,445.75
Profit before income tax expense		22,455,175.37	22,716,407.57
Current income tax expense		4,506,985.02	4,598,140.50
Net profit for the year		17,948,190.35	18,118,267.07
Basic earnings per share		1.74	1.76
(Face value Baht 10 each)			

Significant accounting policies 1
Additional information to financial statements 23

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

So Audit Company Limited Chonburi, Thailand May 12, 2020

WENDT GRINDING TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

		Unit : Baht
	<u>2020</u>	<u> 2019</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net profit	17,948,190.35	18,118,267.07
Adjustment to reconcile net profit to net cash provided by (used in) operating act	ivilles	
Depreciation and amortization	1,647,361.25	1,861,696.45
Bad debt	53,776.64	-
Provision for diminution in value of inventory	24,371.22	119,102.45
(Gain) loss on sale of tangible assets	(93,456.94)	(233,643.86
Unrealized exchange loss (gain)	36,866.72	(1,629.16
Net profit from operating before changes of operating assets and liabilities	19,617,109.24	19,863,792.9
Operating assets (increase) decrease		
Inventories	2,109,843.67	1,858,615.8
Trade receivables	3,139,134.90	(859,553.48
Short term loans and advances	1,290,054.60	(1,112,469.67
Other current assets	82,842.76	(13,135.75
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)		
Trade payable	(2,138,845.59)	(1,625,438.82
Other current liabilities	733,571.65	(309,999.12
Short term provision	(183,005.53)	740,736.6
Net cash provided by operating activities	24,650,705.70	18,542,548.5
Cash flows from investing activities		
Invest in current investment	(240,946.78)	(205,946.08
Cash proceed from dispose fixed asset	93,457.95	233,644.8
Purchase of tangible assets	(34,430.17)	(1,187,037.39
Net cash used in investing activities	(181,919.00)	(1,159,338.61
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividend payment	(12,875,000.00)	(7,725,000.00
Net cash provided by financing activities	(12,875,000.00)	(7,725,000.00
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent	11,593,786.70	9,658,209.9
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period	33,741,518.83	24,083,308.8
Cash and cash equivalent at the ended of the period	45,335,305.53	33,741,518.8
Cook would design the project		-
Cash paid during the period	1,874,810.52	1,756,856.00
Income tax		1,700,000.00
Significant accounting policies	Note 1	
Additional information to financial statements	Nole 23	